September 30, 2006 amounted to a reduction in oil and gas sales by US$ 602 million and a reduction of
cost of purchased oil, gas, petroleum products and refining costs in the consolidated statement of income
by US$ 602 million with no effect on net income. The effect of this restatement on the three months
ended September 30, 2006 amounted to a reduction in oil and gas sales by US$ 198 million and a
reduction of cost of purchased oil, gas, petroleum products and refining costs in the consolidated
statement of income by US$ 198 million with no effect on net income.

Certain items in consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income and cash flows for the
nine and three months ended September 30, 2006 were reclassified to conform to the current period
presentation.

The following is a summary of reclassifications made in the consolidated statement of income and
comprehensive income for the nine and three months ended September 30, 2006 as a result of the
restatement and reclassifications discussed above:

Nine months ended
September 30, 2006

as previously
reported

(unaudited)

Adjustments and
reclassifications

(unaudited)

Nine months ended
September 30, 2006

as restated
(unaudited)

Oil and gas sales  $  18,137 $  (602) $  17,535
Sales of petroleum products and processing fees  7,069 – 7,069
Support services and other revenues  315 (39) 276
Total 25,521 (641) 24,880
   Production and operating expenses 1,481 6 1,487
Cost of purchased oil, gas, petroleum

products and refining costs 1,561 (726) 835
General and administrative expenses 557 (9) 548
Pipeline tariffs and transportation costs 2,359 – 2,359
Exploration expenses 144 (28) 116
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 1,236 – 1,236
Accretion expense 25 – 25
Taxes other than income tax 5,284 107 5,391
Export customs duty 7,740 – 7,740
Total 20,387 (650) 19,737
   Operating income 5,134 9 5,143
   Total other expenses (843) (9) (852)
   Income before income tax $  4,291 $  – $  4,291

OJSC Rosneft Oil Company

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

9

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Form and Content of the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Three months ended
September 30, 2006

as previously
reported

(unaudited)

Adjustments and
reclassifications

(unaudited)

Three months ended
September 30, 2006

as restated
(unaudited)

   Oil and gas sales  $  6,580 $  (198) $  6,382
Sales of petroleum products and processing fees  2,443 – 2,443
Support services and other revenues  142 (16) 126
Total 9,165 (214) 8,951
   Production and operating expenses 541 (41) 500
Cost of purchased oil, gas, petroleum

products and refining costs 459 (206) 253
General and administrative expenses 209 19 228
Pipeline tariffs and transportation costs 902 (3) 899
Exploration expenses 46 (8) 38
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 444 – 444
Accretion expense 9 – 9
Taxes other than income tax 1,844 41 1,885
Export customs duty 2,947 – 2,947
Total 7,401 (198) 7,203
   Operating income 1,764 (16) 1,748
   Total other expenses (245) 16 (229)
 – – –
Income before income tax $  1,519 $  – $  1,519

Management Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities in the balance
sheet as well as the amounts of revenues and expenses recognized during the reporting periods.
Certain significant estimates and assumptions for the Company include: estimation of economically
recoverable oil and gas reserves; rights to and recoverability and useful lives of long-term assets and
investments; impairment of goodwill; allowances for doubtful accounts; asset retirement obligations;